
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

30 June 2015

Adults Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 8 July 2015 
at 11.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Adults Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
S R Dodds, B W Keimach, J R Marriott, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs A E Reynolds, 
Mrs N J Smith, Mrs S M Wray and 1 Conservative Vacancy





ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2015 5 - 12

4 Research In Practice for Adults - Demonstration 
(To receive a demonstration by John Griffin (Adult Workforce Quality 
and Development (Practitioner)), of the Research In Practice for 
Adults website (ripfa.org.uk).  The demonstration will outline the key 
benefits of the website, in particular how it can support members of 
the Committee in their scrutiny activities.  Following the meeting, it is 
intended that each member of the Committee will receive an email 
with their own personal log in for the site)

Verbal 
Report

5 Neighbourhood Teams 
(To receive a report from Nigel Gooding (Head of Portfolio and 
Programme Management Office, Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Programme Office), which informs and updates the Committee on the 
implementation of Neighbourhood Teams across the county)

13 - 26

6 Quarter 4 Performance Report 
(To receive a report from Emma Scarth (Commissioning Manager 
Performance, Quality & Workforce Development), which provides a 
summary of the Adult Care performance measures in the local 
performance framework including three Council Business Plan 
indicators for Quarter 4 of 2014/15)

27 - 52

7 Adults Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report by Simon Evans (Scrutiny Officer), which enables 
the Committee to consider its work programme for the coming 
months)

53 - 58

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk



Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 MAY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, S R Dodds, B W Keimach, 
J R Marriott, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith and Mrs S M Wray.

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Health 
Services, Children's Services) attended the meeting as an observer.

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care), Alina 
Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager - People 
Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Steve Houchin (Assistant Head 
of Finance), Paul Jenkins (Adult Care Contributions Policy Adviser), David Laws 
(Adult Care Strategic Finance Adviser), Carl Miller (Commercial and Procurement 
Manager – People Services) and Miles Winterburn (Quality and Development 
Officer).

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

No apologies were received.

The Chairman welcomed Councillor S R Dodds who was a permanent replacement 
member for Councillor Mrs J M Renshaw.

2    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ADULTS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 APRIL 2015

The Chairman reported that the County All Party Parliamentary Group Report – State 
of Care in the Counties could now be sent to Lincolnshire MPs, following the general 
election (Minute 140 refers).

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



2
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 MAY 2015

4    DEMONSTRATION OF MOSAIC - SOCIAL CARE IT RECORDING 
SYSTEM

The Committee received a demonstration on Mosaic, the social care IT recording 
system from Miles Winterburn, the Quality and Development Officer from Adult Care.  
During the demonstration, the following points were noted:

 Mosaic was a web-based system;
 It displayed all aspects of workload instantly, with no requirement for the user 

to drill down through different screens;
 The dash-board was user friendly and was easier for social workers to access 

records and information when away from the office;
 It featured a genogram function which created a client's family tree based on 

the information provided;
 There was a document area where external documents could be uploaded 

and stored;
 A key element of the system was the workflow map, which illustrated the 

stages that required completing during a client's journey through adult care.

The Committee were invited to ask questions and the following points were noted:

 95% of staff in Adult Care had received training on the system.  The training 
took two days to complete for social workers;

 The system was currently in a period of analysis prior to going live.  Once a 
go-live date had been set, staff would be given six weeks' notice, however 
there was no definite date as yet.  This period of time was providing an 
opportunity to test the system efficiently and make it more refined when rolled 
out across Adult Care;

 The new system would create a substantial efficiency compared to its 
predecessor; the cost of the delay in implementing the system was negligible 
compared to the
[...]
 Committee emphasised the importance of engaging with as many people 
as possible and requested some clarity on the consultation pathways in the 
"How to Respond" section of the consultation document;

 Members were advised that any debits and credits on an individual's account 
would be dealt with annually, as the cost to the County Council to do this 
monthly would be exceptionally high and there would always be variations in 
need and therefore there would be variations each month on an individual's 
balance;

 It was possible that benefit checks could offset the cost of an increase in 
charges and therefore the Council would encourage all users to undergo these 
checks. 

The Committee requested that the following issues be raised with the Executive 
Councillor: -

"The Committee gave detailed consideration to the report, which set out the five 
elements of the consultation.  The Committee would like to emphasise the 
importance of engaging as many people as possible and requested some clarity on 
the consultation pathways in the "How to Respond" section of the consultation 
document.

In relation to the third element of the consultation [Assessment of Contributions 
against the Full Cost of Services Received and the Removal of the Weekly Cap], the 
Committee expressed a wish that the report on consultation responses reflect the 
level of responses received from each category of affected service user."

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor, as set out in the report, 
be supported with the addition of the comments made by the Committee as 
listed above. 

6    HOME BASED REABLEMENT SERVICE RE-PROCUREMENT

Consideration was given to a report by Carl Miller (Commercial and Procurement 
Manager – People Services), which invited the Committee to consider a report on the 
Home Based Reablement Service.  The report was due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Health Services, Chil
[...]
discretion in 
other circumstances to enter into a DPA with individuals whose needs would be met 
through supported living accommodation. 

In relation to either type of DPA, the Council was given discretion to charge interest 
capped at a rate determined by central government monthly on a compound basis.  
The new law also gave authorities the discretion to collect administration fees in 
relation to the set-up of a DPA based on the actual cost to the Council of 
administering DPAs and to add the fee to the overall debt incurred by the service 
user. 

The report to the Executive Councillor proposed that the charging of interest on all 
amounts deferred under a DPA entered into by the Council was at the maximum rate 
prescribed in the Regulations and that the charging of an administration free of £600 
was introduced. 

Members were advised that a DPA scheme would terminate when an individual had 
passed away.  Further to this, Members were assured that a property would not be 
taken into consideration when undertaking an assessment for a DPA if a spouse 
resided at that address. 

The Committee discussed the proposals and requested that the following issue be 
raised with the Executive Councillor: -

 The Committee would like to record its concern that the deferred payment 
scheme would use a compound interest calculation, as this would be onerous 
to some participants in the scheme.  



8
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 MAY 2015

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor, as set out in the report, 
be supported with the addition of the comments made by the Committee as 
listed above.

9    APPOINTMENT OF A LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN / CARE LEAVER 
REPRESENTATIVE

The Committee received a report which invited the Committee to appoint a Looked 
After Children/Care Leaver Representative for the Committee, following approval of 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy at the Council meeting on 19 December 2014.

Members were advised that the role of the Looked After Children/Care Leaver 
Representative would be to ensure that the Committee actively considered the 
potential impact of an policy, strategy or action carried out by the Committee on 
Looked After Children/Care Leavers and to seek further advice from relevant officers 
where this is unclear or unsure.

It was proposed that when the representative raises any issues at the Committee, 
this would be formally recorded in the minutes and passed onto the Assistant Director 
– Children's Safeguarding for information and any further action required.  Members 
were advised that training for this role would be provided.

Councillor Mrs N J Smith volunteered to act as the Looked After Children/Care 
Leaver Representative for the Adults Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Mrs N J Smith be appointed as the Looked After Children/Care 
Leaver representative for the Adults Scrutiny Committee.

10    WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its 
forthcoming work programme. 

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting closed at 1.15 pm.



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Nigel Gooding, Head of Portfolio and Programme 
Management Office, Lincolnshire Health and Care Programme Office

Report to: Adults Scrutiny Committee
Date: 8 July 2015
Subject: Neighbourhood Teams
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to inform and update the Adults Scrutiny Committee 
on the implementation of Neighbourhood Teams across the county.

Actions Required:
To consider and comment on the information presented on the Neighbourhood 
Teams and to determine if and when further updates on Neighbourhood Teams 
may be necessary.

1. Background

In order to meet the challenges facing Lincolnshire and establish a sustainable 
and safe health and social care economy, commissioning and provider 
organisations across the county have established a joint programme of work 
known as Lincolnshire Health and Care. 

Neighbourhood Teams are a key component of the Proactive Care Programme 
and are absolutely fundamental to the delivery of the Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Vision. Lincolnshire Health and Care aspires to a population-based model of 
health where wellbeing is maximised through communities, voluntary and statutory 
services working together. The aspiration is for the development of services from 
“cradle to grave”.

The Neighbourhood Team approach reflects a desire to move care wherever 
possible closer to home through building up neighbourhood teams meaning that 
there may be fewer situations where a journey to an acute hospital is required. It is 
common for those admitted to hospital to report having bad experiences due to the 
high demand, stretched resources and low number of step up and step down beds 
available, whilst support in the community is currently fragmented. Neighbourhood 
Teams will address such issues by working in a multidisciplinary way to provide 
more joined up care, enabling people to be treated and cared for closer to home 
where possible, avoiding lengthy hospital stays and re-admission.



What is a Neighbourhood Team?

Neighbourhood Teams are the delivery vehicles for the Proactive Care 
Programme. They are being developed to enable people to be:

- Treated proactively in their locality thus avoiding an admission to hospital 
- Discharged earlier from care where a hospital stay has taken place and 

looked after in their community
- Supported to remain well, independent and safely at home
- Maintained as close to home as possible during a crisis
- Supported to experience a good death when at end of life
- Lead a local community based network of medical and support practitioners 

who support a community based proactive programme of sustainable health 
and self care.

The Neighbourhood Team brings together all people who work in the area to 
ensure that those with long term 
[...]
ourhood Team working means that health and social care 
specialists now work more closely together in a multi-disciplinary way so that:

 Cases of more vulnerable patients are better tracked and the multiple needs 
of one patient are considered at one, rather an a series, of meetings that 
lead to coordinated actions

 Working together means that professionals better understand each others 
pressures and can support each other appropriately

 Evidence already shows that pressure is eased on Lincoln County’s A&E 
with some inappropriate admissions being reduced

 Information is exchanged in a more joined up way and more quickly, e.g. 
where a patient had to make just one call and the community matron was 
able to pass on the information to a social worker seamlessly

 Being able to share health and social care perspectives means that it is 
easier to share information.

When Lincolnshire people and patients have support from a range of different 
services, integrated working is absolutely fundamental.

Progress to Date

An early group of implementer Neighbourhood Teams were established last year 
and a review has taken place to input lessons learnt and develop the next stage in 
the development of Neighbourhood teams.

At present Neighbourhood Teams are established in:

- Skegness
- East Lindsey Coastal Lincolnshire East CCG

- Sleaford
- Grantham Town and Grantham 

Rural
South West Lincolnshire CCG

- Stamford
- Long Sutton/Sutton Bridge South Lincolnshire CCG

- Lincoln City South
- Lincoln North Lincolnshire West CCG

Current proposals are for 18 Neighbourhood Teams across the county by 
September 2015.



The emphasis of the work to date has been to 

 Establish the ‘core multi-disciplinary teams’ within each of these areas
 Establish ways of working 
 Building relationships locally
 Identify issues that hinder coordinated care for individuals

Moving Forward

A revised Project Group was set up in April to support the development of 
Neighbourhood Teams in Lincolnshire. A detailed project plan is currently being 
compiled. This contains a number of workstreams, each with a designated lead 
who reports in to the Project Team.

These are seen as being the important areas to focus on in order to achieve the 
outcomes required over the next 12 months.

Progress against the Project Plan will be monitored centrally by Programme 
Management Office support assigned by Lincolnshire Health and Care, alongside 
other live project documentation, including the Risk, Assumptions, Issues and 
Dependencies Log. This will ensure that progress is being made and the early 
identification of any issues or dependencies.

A central driver for the success of Neighbourhood Teams is effective working with 
the wide range of stakeholder groups in each area, so an important workstream for 
the project group is stakeholder communications and engagement. In the coming 
months there will be a growing focus on this workstream as the group maps the 
range of partners involved and develops the best approach to building effective 
two-way dialogue.



Consultation

A comprehensive Communications Plan is currently being developed in 
collaboration with all partners and there will be a growing focus on stakeholder 
engagement in the coming months. The LHAC Programme will be going to formal 
public consultation in December 2015.

2. Conclusion

The Adults Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and comment on the 
information presented on the Neighbourhood Teams and to determine if and when 
further updates on Neighbourhood Teams may be necessary.



3. Appendices - These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Appendix A Neighbourhood Teams Roll Out Status Report

Appendix B Neighbourhood Teams Map

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Alex Mehaffey and Duncan Richardson, who can be contacted 
on 01522 7180
[...]
ectivity for MDT during 

meetings

Green

Grantham Town  Implemented Completed

 Explore co-location possibilities
 Roll out e-Frailty tool
 Widen links within Neighbourhood Community
 Identify format for Care Support Planning and 

progress
 Ensure internet connectivity for MDT during 

meetings

Green

Grantham Rural  Implemented Completed

 Explore co-location possibilities
 Roll out e-Frailty tool
 Widen links within Neighbourhood Community
 Identify format for Care Support Planning and 

progress
 Ensure internet connectivity for MDT during 

meetings

Green



Neighbourhood Team Roll Out for Lincolnshire East CCG

Locality Current Progress Lead Status Next Actions
Red  

Amber  
Green

Skegness  Implemented Completed

 Explore co-location possibilities
 Roll out e-Frailty tool
 Widen links within Neighbourhood Community
 Identify format for Care Support Planning and 

progress
 Ensure internet connectivity for MDT during 

meetings

Green

East Lindsey 
Coastal  Implemented Completed

 Explore co-location possibilities
 Roll out e-Frailty tool
 Widen links within Neighbourhood Community
 Identify format for Care Support Planning and 

progress
 Ensure internet connectivity for MDT during 

meetings

Green

Boston July Amber

East Lindsey North August Amber

East Lindsey 
Middle September Amber



APPENDIX B



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Director Adult Social Services

Report to: Adults Scrutiny Committee
Date: 8 July 2015
Subject: Quarter 4 Performance Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This is the Adult Care Performance Report for Quarter 4 of 2014/15. The report 
provides a summary of the Adult Care performance measures in the local 
performance framework including three Council Business Plan indicators, and a 
summary of customer satisfaction from recent surveys and complaints 
monitoring.

Actions Required:
The Adults Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and comment on the 
report and the detailed performance information that is attached as Appendix A.

1. Background

Within Adult Care, a local performance framework has been developed to monitor 
social care outcomes, the effectiveness of service provision and integration of 
Health and Social Care.  The framework includes measures from the national Adult 
Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF), and some have been locally defined.

Within the framework, three measures have been identified as a priority for the 
authority and therefore included in the Council Business Plan.  

 % of people receiving reablement where the outcome was no ongoing support
 Delayed transfers of care attributable to social care or jointly to social care and 

the NHS per 100,000 population
 % of clients in receipt of long term support and carers who receive a direct 

payment

These measures monitor the effectiveness of the service at delaying or reducing 
the need for care and support, and promoting a good quality of life for people who 
use services. At the end of Quarter 4, two of the three council business plan 
measures are ahead of target. This report also gives an overview of all measures 
reported to Adult Care senior managers throughout the year, and additional 



customer satisfaction information to give a richer picture of how the department 
have performed.



Performance Summary

2014/15 saw the introduction of a new statutory return called the Short and Long 
Term (SALT) return, which as a consequence resulted in some new indicators 
being created and changes to definitions for others.

The local performance framework includes a total of 29 measures.  In summary, 16 
out of the 25 measures that can be compared to 2013/14, have performed better 
than the previous year.  13 measures finished the year on or above target and 15 
were below target.

Prevention

Adult Care has been working to provide support to people at an early stage to help 
them to stay independent for as long as possible in their own home by providin
[...]
mmittee is scrutinising an item following earlier 
consideration.  

Scrutiny Review Activity - This includes discussion on possible scrutiny 
review items; finalising the scoping for the review; monitoring or interim 
reports; approval of the final report; and the response to the report.  

2. Conclusion

The Committee is invited to consider its work programme.  



3. Appendices - These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Appendix A Adults Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
Appendix B Adults Scrutiny Committee Tracker

4. Background Papers - No background papers within Section 100D of the 
Local Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Simon Evans, who can be contacted on 01522 553607 or 
simon.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

mailto:simon.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Chairman: Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rosanne Kirk

 8 July 2015
Item Contributor Purpose

Research in Practice for 
Adults Website 
Demonstration

John Griffin 
Adult Workforce Quality and 
Development (Practitioner)

Status Report

Neighbourhood Teams Gary Thompson, 
Transformation Director, 
Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Programme.

Nigel Gooding, Head of 
Portfolio and Programme 
Management Office.
Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Programme 

Status Report

Adult Care – Quarter 4 
Performance Report and 
Customer Satisfaction 
Report

Emma Scarth, Performance, 
Quality and Workforce 
Development Commissioning 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

 9 September 2015
Item Contributor Purpose

Care Quality Commission 
– Update on Inspections in 
Lincolnshire

Deanna Westwood, Inspection 
Manager 
Adult Social Care Directorate
Central Region
Care Quality Commission

Update Report

Adult Care – Quarter 1 
Performance Information

Emma Scarth, Performance, 
Quality and Workforce 
Development Commissioning 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Budget Monitoring Report 
– Quarter
[...]
 Board Minutes          


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2015
	5 Neighbourhood Teams
	6 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	6 0 Performance Report Appendix A - Adults

	7 Adults Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JULY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, S R Dodds, B W Keimach, 
J R Marriott, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith and Mrs S M Wray

Councillors: R G Fairman, C R Oxby and Mrs J M Renshaw attended the meeting as 
observers;

Officers in attendance:- Simon Evans (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Gooding (Head of 
Portfolio & Programme Management Office, Lincolnshire Health and Care), John 
Griffin (Adult Workforce Quality & Development (Practitioner), Emma Scarth (County 
Manager Performance, Quality & Development), Pete Sidgwick (Frail, Elderly and 
Long Term Conditions), Gary Thompson (Chief Officer, South Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group & Lincolnshire Health and Care Transformation Director), 
Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer).

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

No apologies were received.

12    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor Mrs S M Wray declared an interest in item 15 – Neighbourhood Teams as 
she was the County Organiser for the Lincolnshire Neurological Alliance.

13    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as an accurate record.

14    RESEARCH IN PRACTICE FOR ADULTS - DEMONSTRATION

The Committee received a demonstration from John Griffin, Adult Workforce Quality 
and Development (Practitioner), of the Research in Practice for Adults website – 
www.ripfa.org.uk.

As the County Council subscribed to to the website, it was available to members of 
staff and councillors, provided they had a County Council email address.  Through 
the site, users could access to a range of resources which could be accessed and 
downloaded as part of the Council's subscription.  In some instances, there was a 
charge for paper copies of certain documents.  

http://www.ripfa.org.uk/


2
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JULY 2015

The site operated on a subscription basis, which the Council paid for and members of 
the Committee could access the website using their County Council email address.
The Council had had a subscription since April 2014, which would be due for renewal 
in April 2016.  There were currently 118 user accounts across the authority under the 
Council's subscription.  Membership cost £30,000 for two years.

Within the site, there were opportunities to discuss issues with other users and also 
view the work of other councils and the subscription entitled the Council to two days 
of tailored support each year.

Members of the Committee were asked to have a look at the website, using their 
login, and report back their views at the next Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

15    NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS

Consideration was given to a report which informed and updated the Committee on 
the implementation of Neighbourhood Teams across the county.  Gary Thompson, 
Transformation Director, Lincolnshire Health and Care (LHAC), and Nigel Gooding, 
Head of Portfolio & Programme Management Office, LHACwere present to address 
the Committee.

Neighbourhood Teams were a key component of the Proactive Care Programme and 
were absolutely fundamental to the delivery of the Lincolnshire Health and Care 
vision.  LHAC aspired to a population-based model of health where wellbeing was 
maximised through communities, voluntary and statutory services working together.

Lincolnshire's health care faced a number of challenges and the current system of 
health and social care in the county was not sustainable.

A Communications Plan was currently being developed in collaboration with all 
partners and there would be a formal public consultation beginning in December 
2015 on the elements of Lincolnshire Health and Care, where formal public 
consultation was required.

The Neighbourhood Team approach would move care wherever possible closer to 
home through the creation of neighbourhood teams.  The aim of which was to reduce 
the number of situations where a journey to an acute hospital was required.

An early group of implementer Neighbourhood Teams had been set up in 2014 in 
four areas of the County.  There were now Neighbourhood Teams operating in 
Skegness, East Lindsey Coastal, Sleaford, Grantham Town/Grantham Rural, 
Stamford, Long Sutton/Sutton Bridge, Lincoln City South and Lincoln City North.  
Current proposals were for an additional four teams in the County by September 



3
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2015

2015.  Each team will have a number of Multi-Disciplinary staff within them. Providers 
were aligning their service to fit the Neighbourhood Team model.  

The benefits of the system for the patient, were a single integrated system where 
only one assessment would be required.  This would create one record and one plan 
for the patient.  The system would also help to stop weekend admissions to hospital 
as the team would ensure the patient was receiving care closer to home, 24 hours a 
day, 7 days a week.
Officers were currently identifying buildings in each area which could be used as a 
hub, where all agencies within the team could come together.  In Long Sutton, for 
example, a disused doctors' surgery was being used.

The impact of the neighbourhood team in Long Sutton had already seen a reduction 
in repeat admissions to hospital, for example.  However, a key indicator of success 
would be a reduction in admissions during the winter months.

In response to questions from Members, the following was confirmed:

 Currently, staff time was not used as effectively as it could be, as there was 
sometimes duplication, and Neighbourhood Teams sought to utilise staff time 
better and maximise their knowledge and skills through better organisation;

 Lessons from the early implementer Neighbourhood Teams would be used to 
support the development of later Neighbourhood Teams;

 Community and voluntary organisations were being engaged in the process of 
Neighgbourhood Team development;

 There were several indicators of success for Neighbourhood Teams, and the 
measures adopted for progress with the Better Care Fund were being used.  
These included a reduction in delayed transfers of care; a reduction in 91 day 
readmissions to hospital; and improved patient experience.  There was 
already evidence in the South Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group area 
of a 3% reduction in re-admissions.    

 Each team would include a care coordinator who would devise and lead a care 
timetable;

 The reduction in beds at acute hospitals would not impact on Neighbourhood 
Teams as people would be cured more and more in their own homes.  
Dermatology was a good example of a treatment that did not need to be 
undertaken in hospital;

 The Committee expressed an interest in meeting front line staff and it was 
agreed that the Scrutiny Officer, along with Nigel Gooding would organise a 
visit for Committee members to see frontline workers within a Neighbourhood 
Team, at the appropriate time;

 Any member of the Committee wishing to see a good example of 
neighbourhood teams already set up and in action, were directed to look at 
Torbay Council.

The next step was for the Executive to consider the consultation plan at its meeting in 
October 2015.  The Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Bodies would approve 
the consultation plan individually.



4
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JULY 2015

The proposals for Neighbourhood Teams would also be considered at the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire at forthcoming meetings and by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting on 30 July 2015.

The Adults Scrutiny Committee would continue to receive updates on the proposals 
either as a specific item or as part of an update on work within LHAC.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That comments made by the Committee be noted and the frequency of further 
updates on Neighbourhood Teams be determined.

16    QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the Adult Care 
performance measures in the local performance framework including three Council 
Business Plan indicators.

Within the framework, three measures had been identified as a priority for the 
authority and therefore had been included in the Council Business Plan for 
2014-2015.  They were:

 % of people received reablement where the outcome was no ongoing support;
 Delayed transfers of care attributable to social care or jointly to social care and 

the NHS per 100,000 population;
 % of clients in receipt of long term support and carers who receive a direct 

payment.

In relation to these measures, in quarter 4 of 2014/2015;

 57% of people reported that they required no further help from Adult Care 
following the receipt of reablement;

 There had been a slight dip in performance in relation to delayed transfers of 
care (1.66 per 100,000 population) however Lincolnshire still remained one of 
the best performing authorities for delayed transfers of care;

 The percentage of clients in receipt of long term support did not quite hit its 
target this quarter, however it had seen significant improvements in 
performance since the previous quarter.

The local performance framework included a total of 29 measures.  In summary, 
16 out of the 25 measures that could be compared to 2013/2014 had performed 
better than the previous year.

Overall, the customer experience was good.  Of the 146 complaints received in 
2014/2015, 83 were substantiated and owing to system changes and the move to 
Serco, further information breakdown on complaints was not available.



5
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2015

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

17    ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details of its work 
programme for the coming months.

During discussion, the following items were suggested for the work programme:

 Depravation of Liberty Safeguards;
 Care Farming
 Better Care Fund update.

RESOLVED

That the work programme and changes made therein be noted. 

The meeting closed at 1.25 pm


